The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk section of this note.

Notes to the consolidated accounts

Annual Report and Accounts 2021 Hyve Group plc 155Strategic report Governance Financial statements

23 Financial instruments continued
Interest structure of financial liabilities

2021
£000

2020
£000

Financial liabilities at variable rates:
Bank loan and overdrafts 121,600 117,985

The following average interest rates applied on the Group’s bank loan during the year and in the prior year:

2021
%

2020
%

GBP 3.3 3.4
EUR 0.0 2.4
USD 0.0 0.0

Average interest rates applicable to cash balances were 0.39% in 2021 and 1.59% in 2020.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial assets and financial liabilities at the balance sheet
date. With all other variables held constant, the table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% change in interest rates applied to the major currencies of
net variable rate assets/liabilities. 1% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

£000

USD denominated EUR denominated GBP denominated RUB denominated INR denominated Other
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 5,456 4,431 5,508 2,294 10,754 28,717 3,739 895 4,890 4,831 11,386 9,163
Bank loan and overdrafts – – – – (121,600) (117,985) – – – – – –
Net variable rate assets/
(liabilities) 5,456 4,431 5,508 2,294 (110,846) (89,268) 3,739 895 4,890 4,831 11,386 9,163

£000

USD denominated EUR denominated GBP denominated RUB denominated INR denominated Other denominated
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit before tax – gain/(loss)
+ 1% change in interest rates 55 44 55 23 (1,108) (893) 37 9 49 48 114 92
– 1% change in interest rates (55) (44) (55) (23) 1,108 893 (37) (9) (49) (48) (114) (92)

Interest rate swap contracts
With effect from 28 November 2017, the Group entered into two interest
rate swap agreements to exchange the floating rate of interest paid on its
bank borrowings for fixed rates on the first £50.0m of the Group’s GBP
debt at that time, calculated on agreed notional principal amounts of
£30.0m and £20.0m. Under the agreements, three-month GBP LIBOR was
exchanged for fixed rates of 0.941% and 0.942% both with a maturity date
of 30 November 2020. At the balance sheet date, the notional principal
amounts of these interest rate swaps was £nil following their maturity in